
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, January 12, 2016, 7:00 P.M.   

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda        A+ 
3. In-Person Public Commentary 
4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the December 2015 Minutes+ 
b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in December 2015: $33,194.71+ 
c. Quarterly Activity Report 
d. Other Activity Report 
e. Collection Development Policy+ 

Old Business 
5. Strategic Plan Update         D+    
6. Building Study            D 
7. Board Vacancy Applications       D+ 
8. Union Contract & Ratification of Wage      A+ 
9. E-mail Accounts         A+ 

New Business  
10. Introduction to Long-Term Funding Sustainability    D+ 
11. Youth Services Support        A+ 
12. New Event Fee Structure       A+ 
13. City of Stillwater Strategic Plan       D+ 

Reports 
14. Director and Other Staff Reports+ 
15. Foundation Report 
16. Board Committee Reports 
     a. Executive     f. Succession Planning Task Force 
     b. Facilities     g. Building Study Task Force 
     c. Finance     h. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force 
     d. Governance and Policy 
     e. Human Resources         

17. Public Commentary and Communications 
18. Adjournment  

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Lynne at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 before 5 
P.M. on Monday, January 11, 2015. 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item 
+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

Attachments: Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 8, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cassavante, Gordon, Richie, Stark 
 
ABSENT: Hansen, Keliher, Menikheim 
 
STAFF: Bertalmio, Goeltl 
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:04 pm by Bell, Vice-President  
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Two items were numbered 9 on the Agenda in the Board Packet.  Agenda should have Extension of 
Existing WCL/SPL Contract as Agenda Item 10 and renumber through Adjournment as Agenda Item 17. 
Adopted with revisions. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
Board thanked Gordon for his years of service on the board of the Stillwater Public Library. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 

• Move 4e, Collection Development Policy, to 4A for discussion. 
• Consent calendar adopted with changes. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 4A: Collection Development Policy 
Gordon presented grammatical changes to the policy for the review of the Governance Committee.  
Motion made that the Governance Committee make the corrections suggested by Gordon to the policy 
with a revised version to be submitted in the consent calendar at January’s meeting. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Strategic Plan Update 

• 1.1.1. Select New Service Model and Develop a Plan for Implementation:  Plan indicates that 
this task is completed, but only a portion of task is fully complete.  Board asked that this task be 
marked as In Progress or broken out into two different tasks. 

• 1.3.3 Hire a Facilities Consultant:  Comments says “Date Needs Revision.”  Board determined 
that this was an old comment and should be removed. 

• 2.3.8 Increase Interaction with Other City Dept Heads: Bertalmio provided updates on 
collaboration with different city departments. 

• 3.3.1 Review existing community partnerships:  Bertalmio explained that the library prepared 
an inventory of existing partnerships.  Examples of partnerships include Art Reach, Valley 
Friendship Club and Head Start.  Bertalmio will provide the list at January’s board meeting. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Building Study 
The first meeting of the Building Study Task Force was November 4, 2015. The next meeting, scheduled 
for November 23, 2015, was postponed.  A new meeting is planned for early January 2016. 
 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 8, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Vacancy Caused By Term Ending 
Trustee Gordon’s term ends December 31, 2015.  City has published the vacancy.  Applications are due 
by December 14, 2015.  Carlsen and Stark volunteered to serve on the interview committee.  Gordon 
will forward interview questions to Carlsen and Stark.  Board requested that the opening be posted on 
the homepage of our website. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Update on Union Negotiations 
One meeting has occurred.  Another meeting is scheduled for Friday.  The current contract ends on 
12/31/2015. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9:  Finance 101 
The Finance Committee presented an overview of funds received from the City, Stillwater Public Library 
Foundation, Friends of the Stillwater Public Library and other Supplemental Gifts in 2015.  Board 
reviewed and discussed presentation and financial documents distributed in the December Board 
packet. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Extension of Existing WCL/SPL Contract 
The current WCL/SPL contract expires in December 31, 2015.  Washington County Library proposes 
extension of this contract until December 31, 2016.  The only change from the current contract is the 
contract extension date.  Motion made to enter into the contract with WCL through December 31, 2016. 
MSP.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Rollover of 2016 Capital Funds 
The Finance Committee noted that they did not have an opportunity to review the rollover request prior 
to inclusion in the board packet.  They requested that the words “and the Finance Committee” be 
removed from the Rollover of 2016 Capital Funds document under Agenda Item 10 in the December 
Board Packet.  The Finance Committee also requested an updated Library Capital 2015 document be 
sent with the updated expenditure and rollover information.  
 
Motion made to request operational rollover of $9,407 and plant rollover of $18,037. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: City of Stillwater Strategic Plan 
An updated City of Stillwater 2020 Strategic Vision document was included in the December Board 
Packet for the Board’s review.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 12:  Director and Other Staff Reports 
The Director’s Report was included in the December Board Packet for the Board’s review. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13:  Foundation Report 
Minutes from the Foundations October 21, 2015 meeting was included in the December Board Packet 
for the Board’s review. 
 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 8, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 14: Board Committee Reports 
a. Executive Committee:  Bertalmio has investigated City Attorney Magnuson’s suggestion that 

trustees use city email accounts to conduct library business.  If desired by Board, the City will 
issue accounts. The trustees would need to adhere to the city’s IT usage policy. Board will 
discuss this further next month.  Board would like to receive a copy of the policy, a list of the 
pros/cons in adopting city email accounts and a list of appropriate ways to use the city emails.   

 
b. Facilities:   Facilities reported that moisture is seeping into Bertalmio’s office again. The cause of 

the leak is unknown.  The Facilities Committee recommended holding on any repair work now 
and waiting to see what happens this spring.  They noted that it can be difficult to determine the 
source of leaks and moisture. The most likely area of the roof has been looked at and repaired.  
This improved leaking and moisture issues but did not fully resolve the problem.    

 
Board requested that the Facilities Committee should catalog a list of repairs needed and 
prioritize the work, including the leak in Bertalmio’s office and the ceiling cracks throughout the 
building.  List should be provided to Board by Spring 2016. The Board requested that Bertalmio 
clarify with McCarty if capital funds may be used for repairs. 

 
c. Finance:   None. 
 
 d. Governance and Policy:  Governance and Policy will meet with Anne Young soon to discuss the 

Event Policies. 
 
e.  Human Resources:   With Michele back, Human Resources will meet to discuss the Youth 

Services Area and will bring a report to the Board soon. 
 
f. Succession Planning Task Force:   None. 
 
g. Building Use Study Task Force:  None. 
 
h. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force:  None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Public Commentary and Communications 
Lynne distributed two thank you letters received by the Library to the Board. 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Adjourned at 8:56 pm. 
 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Dec 1, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
12012015 12/1/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 757.89 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12012015 12/1/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 16.36 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12012015 12/1/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Ref 26.24 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
12012015 12/1/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 48.00 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12012015 12/1/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 321.94 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12012015 12/1/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 432.69 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12012015 12/1/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 38.35 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12012015 12/1/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (Athena & 235 Tribute) 235.65 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
12012015 12/1/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 176.55 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
28067 11/20/2015 Cartridge World Hudson Supplies 117.98 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
12012015 12/1/2015 Fremming Susan E Staff Reimbursement for SCC 8.57 230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
12012015 12/1/2015 Fremming Susan E Staff Reimbursement for Programming Supplies 39.59 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
12012015 12/1/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 161.12 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12012015 12/1/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 97.45 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12012015 12/1/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 35.75 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12012015 12/1/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (Friends) 244.96 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
W15100719 11/18/2015 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 371.07 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
12051523 11/7/2015 Scholastic Inc Programming (Friends) 106.42 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
12342169 11/13/2015 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 44.01 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
SP007257 11/11/2015 Viking Auto Sprinkler Co. Annual Fire Inspection 585.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 3,865.59

CREDIT CARD

None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 0.00

GRAND TOTAL 3,865.59

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Dec 15, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
OF67189 12/2/2015 3M 3M Sorter Maintenance Contract 9,000.00 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
169558 11/2/2015 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 34.69 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
170227 11/19/2015 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 43.91 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12152015 12/15/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 660.73 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12152015 12/15/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA Fiction 85.24 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12152015 12/15/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA NonFiction 164.11 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12152015 12/15/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 25.48 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12152015 12/15/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Reference 263.21 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
12152015 12/15/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 118.16 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12152015 12/15/2015 Bertalmio Lynne Staff Reimbursement - Mileage 15.64 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
12152015 12/15/2015 Blocher Carolyn Staff Reimbursment - Mileage 37.95 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
12152015 12/15/2015 Blocher Carolyn Staff Reimbursment - Supplies 10.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
12152015 12/15/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 579.40 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12152015 12/15/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 321.24 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12152015 12/15/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Reference 53.52 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
12152015 12/15/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 37.70 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12152015 12/15/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (Athena & Memorial) 160.14 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
12152015 12/15/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 492.90 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12152015 12/15/2015 Brodart Co Materials - SCC 26.66 230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
56736247 11/19/2015 Cengage Learning Materials - Adult Fiction Large Print (SOP) 900.00 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
56736247 11/19/2015 Cengage Learning Materials - Adult Fiction Large Print (SOP - SPLF) 2,813.00 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
306-02444792-3 11/30/2015 Culligan of Stillwater Water 70.05 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2387805 8/1/2015 Cybrarian Corporation Cybrarian Software Renewal 349.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2455591_NOV 11/25/2015 G & K Services Towles & Rugs 82.54 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
12152015 12/15/2015 Hedin Sue Programming - Adult (SPLF 2014_12) 59.98 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
12152015 12/15/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 1,389.92 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12152015 12/15/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 300.57 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12152015 12/15/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - YA Audio Books (Friends) 251.94 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
12152015 12/15/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 52.15 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12022015 12/2/2015 Mimi's Motifs Supplies 160.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1072725 12/2/2015 Quill Corporation Supplies 273.89 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
75248891 11/23/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 445.97 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
75250202 11/23/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 65.24 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
75250629 11/24/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 166.71 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
75251197 11/24/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 215.27 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
75253502 12/3/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 42.07 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
75251660 11/30/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 99.94 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
75251431 11/25/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 115.00 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Dec 15, 2015

2

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
12152015 12/15/2015 Stillwater Public Library Foundation SPLF November CC Reimbursement 400.00 232-0000-2000-1300 SPLF - Accounts Payable Pass Thru
12397214 12/3/2015 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 83.43 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
120115_4680.85 12/1/2015 Washington County Library Materials: E-Books 2,500.00 230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials
120115_4680.85 12/1/2015 Washington County Library Materials: E-Books (SPLF Huel13/14) 2,180.85 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 25,149.15

CREDIT CARD
 

Dec CC Amazon Materials - Adult Non Fiction $163.26 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
Dec CC DreamHost Tech Support $19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
Dec CC Lithographs.com Misc $29.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
Dec CC Starbucks Staff Recognition $35.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
Dec CC USPS Postage $117.72 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 364.93

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
 

51-7976594-1 11/25/2015 Xcel Energy Gas 597.98 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 11/25/2015 Xcel Energy Electric 3,217.06 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 3,815.04

GRAND TOTAL 29,329.12
Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Collection Development and Management Policy  
        

Adopted April 4, 1995 
 Revised July 1998 
 Revised April 2000 
 Revised November 2001 
 Revised May 2004 
 Revised September 2008 
 Revised January 2016 
 

 
Vision for the Collection 
Patron use is the most powerful influence on the library’s collection. Circulation, patron 
purchase requests, and hold levels are important components in the development of the 
collection. The other driving force is the library’s Strategic Plan 2014-2017. 
 
In addition to patron demand, selections are made to provide depth and diversity of 
viewpoints to the existing collection. The library may also collect in greater depth any 
identified special collections.  
 
Inherent in the collection development philosophy is an appreciation of each patron of the 
Stillwater Public Library. The library provides materials and access to materials to support 
each individual’s life journey and does not place a value on one patron’s needs or 
preferences over another’s. The library upholds the right of the individual to access 
information, even though the content may be controversial, unorthodox, or unacceptable to 
others. 
 
Materials for children and teenagers are intended to broaden their vision,  provide 
recreational reading, encourage and facilitate reading skills, supplement their educational 
needs, stimulate and widen their interests, and lead to recognition and appreciation of 
literature. The reading and viewing activity of children is ultimately the responsibility of 
parents who guide and oversee their own children’s development. The library does not 
intrude on that relationship. 
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Collection Development  
 
Purpose of the Policy 
The purpose of this policy is to define the underlying principles which direct the 
development and management of the library’s collection. This policy guides the selection, 
acquisition, accessibility, maintenance, preservation and scope of the Stillwater Public 
Library collection. It establishes roles, responsibilities, and defines a process for addressing 
patron questions and concerns.  
 
This policy further defines the work necessary to achieve the following key result as outlined 
in the Stillwater Public Library’s Strategic Plan 2014-2017 Goal 1 Strategy 2:  
 
“The Stillwater Public Library will develop current and contemporary collections to support a 
confident and self-reliant citizenry. The library will consistently rebalance and right-size 
collections to meet changing and developing needs and interests of the community. Annually, 